Agenda Item #: 3-C-13

# PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY	
Department: [ ] Worksho	t [] Regular op [] Public Hearing
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works Submitted For: Roadway Production Division ====================================	=======================================
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF	
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to appr Intersection Improvement Annual Agreement with Erdman original Agreement was dated February 5, 2008, R2008-016	Anthony of Florida, Inc. The
<b>SUMMARY:</b> Approval of this Agreement will renew for one services, on a task order basis.	e year, required professional
Countywide (PK)	
Background and Justification: In accordance with Board adopted procedures pursuant to Florida Statutes 287.05 Negotiations Act, the above listed consulting firm was seles services relative to Palm Beach County (County) needs, and with the County on an annual contractual basis. This is the Agreement. It is the consensus of the user departments to within the provisions of their Agreement, provided the profess the County. Since they remain in good standing and wish professional services as indicated in their Agreement, the County Agreement for one year.	cted to perform professional is presently under Agreement ne first renewal of this firm's that this consulting firm has, sional services requested by the continue to provide the
This Agreement has been reviewed with the above lister recommends the first renewal of the attached consultant ransaction will maintain the continuous process of profession County.	t Annual Agreement. This
Attachments:  1. Agreement with Exhibits and Certificate of Insurance (2)	
Recommended By: Director	12/12/08 (M) Date

## **II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS**

# A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2009	2010	2011	2012	20 <u>13</u>
Capital Expenditures	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Operating Costs	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
External Revenues	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Program Income (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
In-Kind Match (County)	-0-	-0-	<b>-</b> 0-	-0-	-0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT # ADDITIONAL FTE	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
POSITIONS (CUMULATIVE)	_	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
COMULATIVE)	-0-	-0-	<del>-</del> 0-	-0-	-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes \_ No\_

**Budget Account No.:** 

Fund Agency

Organization

Object

**Amount** 

# B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

This item has no fiscal impact.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

**III. REVIEW COMMENTS** 

Α	. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: Fiscal import is indeterminable at this time, work perported on a task order basis.	•	
*	tiscal impact is indeterminable at this time, work	WIII	be
•	performed on a task order basis.		

OFMB SN CN INCOME

CN | Contract Administration/2/19/08

This item complies with current County policies.

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

**Department Director** 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



November 17, 2008

Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners C/O: Engineering & Public Works Department 2300 N. Jog Road West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 Attention: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

RE: INTERSECTION SERVICES ANNUAL AGREEMENT (R2008-0164) DATED FEBRUARY 5, 2008

Dear Mr. Young:

This letter serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of February 5, 2009 through February 4, 2010.

We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits.

Please indicate your acceptance of this proposal by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Sincerely,

Erdman Anthony of Florida, Inc.

James F. Noth, P.E., P.S.M., Vice President

Attest: Jumbuly & Likak

James F. Noth, P.E., P.S.M., Vice President

Il/QI/O8

DATE

C O R P O R A T E
S E A L

Accepted by:
Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners

BY:

John F. Koons , Chair man

Deputy Clerk

Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency:

Attest:
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller

Deputy Clerk

Approved as to Terms and Conditions

ngineering Intrastructure Solutions. , for a Changing World

County Attorney

F;\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Intersection\Erdman\2009\Renewal Intent.doc



## Intersection Improvement Projects on a Task Order Basis Fee Schedule Effective 2/5/2009 - 2/4/2010

Classification	Accepted Rate			
CADD/Computer Technician	s	75.00	/ Hour	
Designer	\$		/ Hour	
Engineering Intern	\$		/ Hour	
Project Engineer	\$	135.00		
Project Manager	\$	150.50		
Senior Engineer	\$	166.00		
2-Man survey crew	s	120.00	/ Hour	
1-Man survey crew	\$		/ Hour	
PLS	S	135.00		

3.0% multiplie

PROJECT: <u>Intersection Improvements Annual Service</u>

Project No.: On a Task Order Basis

CONSULTANT: Erdman Anthony of Florida, Inc.

#### TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement, the **CONSULTANT** certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement.

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the **COUNTY** determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants.

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment.

## PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement the **CONSULTANT** warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the **CONSULTANT** to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the **CONSULTANT**, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement.

#### **PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT**

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the **CONSULTANT** certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

#### **NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT**

The **CONSULTANT** warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

James F. Noth, P.E., P.S.M., Vice President

# CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

Project: Intersection Improvements Annual Service	Project No.: On a Task Order Basis
ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either conflict in any manner with the performance of services in	her direct or indirect, which would or could for the County, except as follows:
(Attach additional sheets as needed.)	
ENGINEER further represents that no person having performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services	at the information contained herein is true of interest which may influence or appear to
ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective circumstance which may influence or appear to influence services being provided to the County. Such written repulsioness association, interest or circumstance, the nature and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unactive the ENGINEER.	ctive business association, interest or other ce ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of notification shall identify the prospective of work that ENGINEER may undertake the association, interest or circumstance
If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective but of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall circumstance.	of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY
THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by James	F. Noth, P.E., P.S.M. as
	(Name of Individual)
Vice President	, of <u>Erdman Anthony of Florida</u> ,
Inc.	
	m Name of ENGINEER)
who hereby certifies that the information stated above	is true and correct. Further, it is hereby
acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consu	iltant on this Disclosure is considered an
unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions.	s against future County business with the
	12/01/08
(Signature) F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Intersection\Erdman\2009\Dis\Rosure Doc doc	(Date)

AC		ATE OF LIABILI			OP ID AD ERDMA-1	DATE (MM/DD/YYY) 10/15/08
oole	Professional - NY Idubon Rd #2 Ste 305		ONLY AND HOLDER. 1	CONFERS NO RIGINIS CERTIFICATE	D AS A MATTER OF INF GHTS UPON THE CERTI E DOES NOT AMEND, EX FORDED BY THE POLICI	FICATE (TEND OR
ne: 781-245-5400 Fax: 781-245-5463			INSURERS A	NAIC #		
SURED			INSURER A:		y Insurance Co.	
			INSURER B:	vn shecrere	y insurance co.	37885
	Erdman Anthony and Associates, Inc.	l	INSURER C:	······································		
	2165 Brighton Henr Rochester NY 14623	ietta T-L Rd	INSURER D:			
	ROCHESCEP NI 14623	7-2755	INSURER E:			
MAY PER	ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAV	/E BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED / CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJE REEN REDUICED BY PAID CLAIMS	ALLIN OT TOUGHD I	LI TUIR CERTIFICATE M	AV DE ICCLIED OD	
R ADDL		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)		
	GENERAL LIABILITY	, JEW: MUMBER	DATE (MM/DD/YY)	DATE (MM/DDYYY)	LIMIT	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$
	CLAIMS MADE OCCUR				PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$
					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
-	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	
	ANY AUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	8
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	GARAGE LIABILITY				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	8
	ANY AUTO				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
	ANI AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC AGG	\$
1	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
İ	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$
						\$
	DEDUCTIBLE					\$
ļ	RETENTION \$					\$
	KERS COMPENSATION AND LOYERS' LIABILITY				WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
OFFI	CERMEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
SPEC	CIAL PROVISIONS below		<u> </u>	<u></u>	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
Pr	ofessional Liab.	DPR9611622	04/15/08	04/15/09	Per Claim	\$1,000,00
ACRIOTI	ON OF OPPRATIONS / LOCATIONS / LOCATIONS	RETRO DATE 01/01/19	54		Aggregate	\$2,000,00
or p	rofessional liability ance available for a	RETRO DATE 01/01/19 ELES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSE Y COVERAGE, the aggre L1 covered claims pre reduced by payments	MENT/SPECIAL PRO gate limit sented wit	is the tot	al icv	\$2,000,0
RTIF	CATE HOLDER		CANOPIA	IAN:		<del></del>
	AVIT HAFREY		CANCELLAT			
		PALMB-5	1		BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED	
Palm Beach County			DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTE			
	2300 N. Jog Road				R NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT F	
Vista Center - 3rd Floor West Palm Beach FL 3341\$			IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR			
			REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE			
			ALITAGE			
			AUTHORIZED RE	PRESERVATOR	00 1	

Fii 77	'st 7 Ca	(585)546-3747 F, Niagara Risk Management anal View Boulevard 100	AX (585)424-2798 :, Inc.	HOLDER.	CONFERS NO I	IED AS A MATTER OF RIGHTS UPON THE CEI TE DOES NOT AMEND FFORDED BY THE POL	RTIFICATE EXTEND OR
Rochester, NY 14623			INSURERS A	AFFORDING COV	/ERAGE	NAIC #	
MBU	ED [	rdman Anthony of Florid	da, Inc.	INSURER A: Ha	29424		
		2165 Brighton Henrietta	-		rtford Under		30104
		Townline Road		INSURER C:			<del></del>
		Rochester, NY 14623		INSURER D:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				INSURER E:			
TH AN M/ P(	E PO IY RE IY PE OLICIE	AGES LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC QUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDER S. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	) BY THE DOLLOUS DESCRIBED IN	EREIN IS SUBJEC CLAIMS.	T TO ALL THE TERI		
LTR	ASEC 700, F	TYPE OF INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DDYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MADDYY)	LIMIT	3
	ŀ	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	01UUNTI4139	01/01/2008	01/01/2009	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,00
	ł	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (En occurence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 300,00
A	Ī				1	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	20,00
	. [					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 1,000,00 \$ 2,000,00
	[	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,00
		POLICY X JECT LOC			1		2,000,00
-		X ANY AUTO	01UUNT14139	01/01/2008	01/01/2009	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,000,00
A		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s
		X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	8
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$
	-	EXCESSIONERELLA LIABILITY	01VIII 773300	01 (01 (200		AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$
		OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	01XHUT13389	01/01/2008	01/01/2009	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,00
A		CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,00
		DEDUCTIBLE					\$
		X RETENTION \$ 10,000					s
		KERS COMPENSATION AND COVERS' LIABILITY	01WBPS4570	01/01/2008	01/01/2009	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	
B	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CERMEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	1,000,0
	If yes,	describe under				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	
	OTHE	CIAL PROVISIONS below ER				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,0
	Palm offi	on of operations/Locations/VEHICL in Beach County Board of icers, employees and ag ject. "Includes prior a	County Commissioners, ents are additional in	a politica	l subdivision	to liahility only	Florida, its for this
CE	RTIFI	CATE HOLDER		CANCELLA	TION		
						CRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELL	FD REFORE THE
		Palm Beach County		EXPIRATION	DATE THEREOF, THE	ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDE	VOR TO MAIL
-	1	Roadway Production Divi 2300 N. Jog Road	sion	BUT FAILUR	E TO MAIL SUCH NOTI	O THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IN CE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGA	TION OR LIABILITY
	 	Roadway Production Divi		BUT FAILUR OF ANY KINE	E TO MAIL SUCH NOTI		TION OR LIABILITY

### **IMPORTANT**

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#### **DISCLAIMER**

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or after the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.